

13-1776-cv(L), 13-1777(xap)

United States Court Of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

RETIREMENT BOARD OF THE POLICEMEN'S ANNUITY AND
BENEFIT FUND OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO, on behalf of itself
and similarly situated Certificate Holders, WESTMORELAND
COUNTY EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM, CITY OF GRAND
RAPIDS GENERAL RETIREMENT SYSTEM, AND CITY OF
GRAND RAPIDS POLICE AND FIRE RETIREMENT SYSTEM,

Plaintiffs – Appellant – Cross-Appellee,

v.

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON,
as Trustee under various Pooling & Servicing Agreements,

Defendant – Appellee – Cross-Appellant.

Appeal from an Order of the United States
District Court for the Southern District of New York

William H. Pauley III, District Judge
Case No. 1:11-cv-5459

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLEE –
CROSS-APPELLANT THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON**

Charles A. Rothfeld
Paul W. Hughes
James F. Tierney
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

Matthew D. Ingber
Christopher J. Houpt
Mayer Brown LLP
1675 Broadway
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-2500

Counsel for Defendant – Appellee – Cross-Appellant BNYM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Argument.....	2
A. PSA-Governed Securities Are Exempt From The TIA Pursuant To Section 304(a)(2).....	2
1. The Certificates here are “certificates of interest or participation.”	3
2. That the Certificates make use of tiered pay-out formulas—i.e., “tranches”—has no bearing on the application of the TIA.....	4
3. The SEC’s view that PSA-governed certificates are exempt from the TIA under Section 304(a)(2), in which Congress has acquiesced, is due substantial deference.....	12
B. PSA-Governed Securities Are Exempt From The TIA Pursuant To Section 304(a)(1).....	17
C. The TIA Does Not Apply Retroactively To Securities That The SEC Permitted To Issue Without TIA Qualification.....	22
D. Applying The TIA To PSA-Governed Certificates Would Cause Great Disruption In The Market.	26
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aluminum Co. v. Cent. Lincoln Peoples' Util. Dist.</i> , 467 U.S. 380 (1984)	15
<i>Am. Int'l Grp. v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 712 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Beck v. Mfrs. Hanover Trust Co.</i> , 632 N.Y.S.2d 520 (App. Div. 1995).....	27
<i>Capital Ventures Int'l v. UBS Sec. LLC</i> , 2013 WL 3805131 (D. Mass. 2013).....	7
<i>Exch. Nat'l Bank v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 544 F.2d 1126 (2d Cir. 1976)	6
<i>FDIC v. Philadelphia Gear Corp.</i> , 476 U.S. 426 (1986)	14, 15, 16
<i>Fort Worth Employees' Ret. Fund v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 862 F. Supp. 2d 322 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	7
<i>Gilbert v. Comm'r</i> , 248 F.2d 399 (2d Cir. 1957)	18
<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993)	15
<i>Harris v. Sullivan</i> , 968 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1992)	29
<i>In re Lehman Bros. Sec. & Erisa Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 3989066 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	7
<i>Mercer v. Jaffe, Snider, Raitt & Heuer, P.C.</i> , 736 F. Supp. 764 (W.D. Mich. 1990)	6
<i>N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

New York City Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. SEC,
 45 F.3d 7 (2d Cir. 1995) 14

Oklahoma Police Pension & Ret. Sys. v. U.S. Bank Nat. Ass’n,
 291 F.R.D. 47 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 12, 30

Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt.,
 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013) 18

Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. IndyMac MBS, Inc.,
 721 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2013) 10

Republic Bank & Trust Co. v. Bear Stearns & Co.,
 683 F.3d 239 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 7

Reves v. Ernst & Young,
 494 U.S. 56 (1990) 6

Tolbert v. Queens Coll.,
 242 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2001) 5

Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington,
 442 U.S. 560 (1979)..... 26

United States v. Mead Corp.,
 533 U.S. 218 (2001)..... 16

United States v. Restrepo,
 986 F.2d 1462 (2d Cir. 1993) 5

Vernon Johnson Family Ltd. P’ship v. Bank One Texas,
 80 F. Supp. 2d 1127 (W.D. Wash. 2000) 25

Vincent v. Money Store,
 736 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2013) 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77b.....	4, 5
Trust Indenture Act of 1939, 15 U.S.C.	
§ 77ccc (Section 303).....	5, 27
§ 77ddd (Section 304).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 77eee (Section 305).....	23
§ 77fff (Section 306).....	23
§ 77iii (Section 309).....	23, 24
§ 77jjj (Section 310).....	28
§ 77nnn (Section 314).....	27
§ 77ppp (Section 316).....	29
17 C.F.R. § 230.415.....	19
Del. Code tit. 12, § 3804.....	28

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....	20
Callable Common Stock, Investing Answers, http://tiny.cc/7ycqex	20
Talcott Franklin & Thomas Nealon, <i>Mortgage and Asset Backed Securities Litigation Handbook</i> (2013).....	7, 19
Albert Hudec, <i>Negotiating Private Equity Fund Terms</i> , 19-Jun Bus. L. Today 45 (2010)	21
Thomas Lemke, <i>Mortgage-Backed Securities</i> (2013).....	10
Marion Bass Securities, Inc., SEC No-Action Letter, 1984 WL 45531 (1984)	15
Restatement (Third) of Trusts (2012).....	28
S. Rep. No. 101-155 (1989)	24
Alfred Toennies, <i>The Securitization of Mortgages</i> , C426 ALI-ABA 161 (1989)	10
